
5/19/15  Page 1 of 2 
15-0656 
 

 
                   CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE      
                   City Commission Agenda Memo #15-0656  
 REGULAR MEETING 
 

 
TO:  Honorable Mayor & Members of the  
  Fort Lauderdale City Commission 
 
FROM: Lee R. Feldman, ICMA-CM, City Manager 
 
DATE  May 19, 2015 
 
TITLE: Motion Authorizing Purchase of Tennis Court at Hortt Park – Solo 

Construction & Engineering Co. - $59,500 
 

 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the City Commission approve a contract for the award of the 
Hortt Park Tennis Court Project, in substantially the form attached, to Solo Construction 
& Engineering Co. (Solo), in the amount of $59,500. 
 
Background 
The Hortt Park Tennis Court Project includes the construction of one new tennis court 
and all related activities as per plans and specifications. The work includes tree 
relocating and palm removal; existing irrigation adjustments; new sodding; soil 
excavating and removal; rock base compacting; construction of a 60-foot by 120-foot 
asphalt tennis court; netting, anchoring, surfacing and striping per United States Tennis 
Association specifications; building of a 10-foot high chain link fence; and all other 
related work per plans and specifications. 
 

Invitation to Bid 253-11540 was opened on March 2, 2015 and three responses were 
received. Solo submitted the lowest responsive and responsible bid. Staff is therefore 
requesting approval to award the Hortt Park Tennis Court Project to Solo. 
 
Resource Impact 

There will be a fiscal impact to the City in the amount of $59,500 for the contract award.  
The available balance in the chart below reflects the amount remaining after the 
removal of pre-encumbrances established for this purchase. Pre-encumbrances are in 
the total amount of $34,500. 



5/19/15  Page 2 of 2 
15-0656 
 

 
Funds available as of May 5, 2015 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
INDEX NAME  

(Program) 
OBJECT CODE/  

SUB-OBJECT NAME 

AMENDED 
BUDGET 

(Object Code) 

AVAILABLE 
BALANCE 

(Object Code) 
 AMOUNT 

 331-P11957.331-6599 

2014 Neighborhood 
Community Investment 
Plan Shady Banks Hortt 

Park Tennis Court 
Capital Outlay/ 
Construction $35,000 $89 $34,500 

331-P11727.331-6599 District Four Park 
Capital Outlay/  
Construction $62,645 $62,206 $10,000 

001-PKR070101-3437 
Parks/ Maintenance 

Support 

Services & Materials/  
Improvements Repairs 

& Maintenance $415,032 $245,071 $15,000 

   

 TOTAL → $59,500 

 
Strategic Connections 
This item is a Press Play Fort Lauderdale Strategic Plan 2018 initiative, included with 
the Public Place Cylinder of Excellence, specifically advancing: 

 Goal 4:  Be a healthy community with fun and stimulating recreational activities 
for our neighbors. 

 Objective 1:  Offer a diverse range of youth, adult, and senior recreational 
programming.  

 
This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We are Here. 
 
Attachments 
Exhibit 1 – Bid Tabulation  
Exhibit 2 – Contract 
 

 
Prepared by: James Hemphill, Sr. Procurement Specialist  
 Elizabeth Cohen, Administrative Assistant II 
 
Department Director:  Hardeep Anand, P.E., Public Works  


